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Welcome to your Pico ﬂ

Before you get started, take a moment to get to know your Pico:

Front
1 4 . .
Qma 3 1 - Battery Indicator Light

2 - Movement Indicator Light
(movement rate)

- Alarm Indicator Light
- Bluetooth & Notification Light

smart wearable monitor

Charging Case
12 - Charging Cable

@ Let's Get Started

Step 1: Charge your Pico

Attach the power cord to the charging dock. Ensure that the Pico is seated on
the charging dock and close the lid of the case. Leave the Pico charging for 1

hour.

Step 2: Download the Snuza Connect App

Snuza Connect is available on iOS and Android

Smart Wearable Monitor

Quick Start Guide
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Step 4: Attach your Pico

1. Fold over the top edge of the diaper and ensure it fits snugly.
2. Lift Pico's clip to release and place the Pico on your baby's diaper.
3. Ensure that the clip is properly closed once placed.

Step 5: Turn on your Pico and start monitoring

Turn on the Pico by pressing the power button until the start-up tone is heard
and all indicator lights flash simultaneously. Alternatively you can turn on your

Pico by pressing the power button in the app.

Immediately after the start-up sequence, the battery light will flash green to
indicate that the battery is fully charged.

Sync your smart device with the Pico by simply pressing the refresh icon on

the app screen. You can now start monitoring your baby from your smart

device.

If you need to pause the Pico while monitoring, either press Pause on the

app, or unclip the device, wait for a single beep and press the power button
once. To resume monitoring either press Play on the app or clip the device

back down.

Snuza Pico Best Practice Guide @)

Range

Pico uses ultra-low power technology
to transmit data to your
smartphone/tablet. Wifi might offer
greater range but may be harmful to
your baby.

Bluetooth Low Energy (BLE) offers the
lowest energy and safest technology
available for wearable devices. This
enables Pico to transmit data over a
short distance, and, in perfect
conditions, up to 30 meters line of
sight. Indoor range: 10ft/3m to 30ft/9m.
Outdoor range: Up to 100ft/30m.
Please note that concrete and dense
walls will interfere with the Bluetooth
Low Energy signal.

To experience optimal range with
your Pico remember the following
tips:

« If your baby is sleeping on his
tummy or in the foetal position,
place your Pico on his side.

Do not cover your
smartphone/tablet when
monitoring i.e. trouser pocket,
handbag, gym bag or blanket.
Place your smartphone/tablet on
an elevated space i.e. table or a
chair. Do not place it on the floor.

- Speaker Holes

- Power/Mode Button

13 - Power Indicator Light
14 - Charging Dock

Smart device minimum requirements:

Must support:-

- Bluetooth 4.0
- Apple devices: iOS 8.0 or later
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- Clip Lever

Back
8 - Non-contact Sensor

9 - Charging Pins

10 - Temperature Sensor
11 - Clip

The Movement Indicator Light flashes
green on each movement.

If no movement is detected for 15 seconds,
your Pico will vibrate to rouse your baby.

If no movement is detected for a further 5

seconds, your Pico will sound an audible alarm.

False Alarms

Toavoid false alarms please do the following:

Always pause Pico when breastfeeding or holding your baby in
your arms. If Pico is wedged between two bodies it might cause

false alarms.

If your baby sleeps on his tummy, always move Pico to the baby’s
side where there is tummy movement. Do not place Pico at the

baby’s back.

Temperature

Pico measures skin temperature and not core body temperature.
Skin temperature is very close to core body temperature and if a
"colder-than-body-temperature Pico" is placed on the skin, the
skin temperature will fall slightly before warming up again. You
may notice this on the App. Please wait about 10 minutes for the

temperature to stabilise.

Otherfactors that could influence the temperature readings:

«  Roomtemperature

« Layersofclothing your baby is wearing

Phone Battery

We recommend you keep your phone
on charge during the night to prevent
low battery alerts. Pico sends all your
baby's information to your
smartphone/tablet using Bluetooth
Low Energy. This data is then
transmitted over wifi or your cellular
network to cloud servers at regular
intervals. This consumes additional
phone battery power.

Pico Battery

Pico’s battery will last up to 40 hours of
continuous use on a full charge.
Remember that you can see Pico's
battery level on the App on your
smartphone/tablet.

GETITON
» Google Play

Available on the
D App Store

Movement Rate Body Position

Fall Detection Skin Temperature

The Snuza Connect App is designed to bring you information about
your baby's movement rate, body position, skin temperature, fall
detection, and battery levels and to alert you if the Pico's clip is open.
Customise your warning settings to your preference in the app.

Warnings on the app can be dismissed by swiping them from left to
right. This excludes movement rate and fall detection. These can only
be dismissed by pressing the power button on the device.

Ensure that your smartphone is connected to the app in order to
receive all notifications and warnings.

Clipping Mechanism

Open: First lift the top Slidethe lowerpartofthe  Close: Push down when
lever (1). clip between the diaper clipping onto your baby's
and baby's tummy (2). diaper, using your
fingers to relieve
pressure on baby's

tummy (3).

Diaper Placement

If your baby is sleeping on his back, which is recommended by
the World Health Organization, place Pico near the centre of
your baby's tummy, position 2, 3 or4.

If your baby is sleeping on his left side, attach Pico in position
1 (rightside).

If your baby is sleeping on his right side, attach Pico in position
5 (leftside).

If your baby is sleeping on his tummy, place in position 1 or 5.

For additional product information, please consult the instruction manual at

http://us.snuza.com/baby-movement-monitors/snuza-pico/

- Android devices: Android 4.4 or later

Step 3: Register your Pico

Go to connect.snuza.com. Select 'Register' under the New Membership

option and complete the required fields.

A confirmation email will be sent to your selected email address. Once
confirmed, you will be taken to the Snuza portal. Navigate to the 'Device

Registration' tab in the menu.

Enter your device serial number and complete the required detail fields. The
serial number can be found on the side of the Pico, or on the side of the Pico

packaging.

Important

Atfter three vibrations, the Rouse Warning is activated — Pico beeps
every 2 seconds and the Movement Indicator Light flashes red with

every beep.

The caregiver should immediately attend to the baby if the alarm

sounds.

The movement indicator alarm and fall detection alarm can only be
dismissed by pressing the power button on the device.

Only use Pico when baby is in a motionless bed/cot.

Not suitable for co-sleeping or bed sharing.

Movement from external sources such as being
pushed in a pram or travelling in a vehicle or aircraft
may be detected by Pico’s sensor.

Pico should not be relied on where external sources

of movement are present.

Picois a baby-care aid, not a medical device. Itis not
intended for the diagnosis, prevention or monitoring

of adisease, injury or handicap.

Disclaimer

Customers use this monitor at their own risk and Snuza International (Pty) Ltd, its members,
employees, agents, contractors, representatives, manufacturers, distributors and associates

("SNUZA”) shall not be held liable for any loss, damage or injury suffered by the customer or any
other person, arising from or in connection with, the use or manufacture of the monitor, including
loss, damage or injury suffered by the customer or any other person as a result of any defects in
respect of the monitor, and all warranties, and any other liability from whatsoever cause arising, are
hereby excluded and the customer hereby indemnifies Snuza International (Pty) Ltd in respect of

any such liability.

Snuza International (Pty) Ltd guarantees this product to be free from defects in materials and

workmanship for a period of 12 months from original date of purchase, verified by a sales receipt.

Regulatory Information

FCC compliance statement for Pico and charging cradle:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference;

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This device meets the FCC requirements for RF exposure in public or uncontrolled environments.

Canadian regulatory statement for Pico and charging cradle:
This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following

two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause interference;

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the

device.
CAN ICES-3 (B) / NMB-3(B)

This device complies with the safety requirements for RF exposure in accordance with RSS-102 Issue 5 for portable

use conditions.
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Stap 4 : Maak uw Pico vast 4
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1. Plooi de rand van de luier om en zorg ervoor dat deze goed aanspant.

2. Gebruik het hendeltie om de clip open te zetten en plaats de Pico op de
luier van uw baby.

3. Controleer of de clip goed is gesloten.

Stap 5 : Schakel uw Pico in en start de monitoring

Schakel de Pico aan door op de startknop te drukken tot u de opstarttoon
hoort en alle indicatorlampjes simultaan knipperen. Als alternatief kunt u de
Pico aanschakelen door op de aanknop van de app te drukken.

Onmiddellijk na de opstartprocedure zal de batterij-indicator groen oplichten
om aan te geven dat de batterij volledig geladen is.

Synchroniseer uw smartphone met uw Pico door om het 'refresh'-icoon van
de app te drukken.

Als u de monitoring wilt pauzeren, kunt u ofwel op de pauzeknop in de app
drukken of de clip losmaken, wacht op een enkele bieptoon en druk 1 keer op
de aan/uit-knop. Om de monitoring opnieuw te starten kunt u op play in de
app drukken of de clip naar beneden duwen.

Bereik

Pico maakt gebruik van een ultralage  Onthoud de volgende tips om een
energietechnologie om data naar uw  optimaal bereik van uw Pico te
smartphone/tablet te sturen. Met wifi  kunnen ervaren:

kunt u een groter bereik bekomen, .  Plaats de Pico op zijn zijkant, als
maar dat kan schadelijk zijn voor uw uw baby op zijn buik of in de

baby. foetuspositie aan het slapen is.
Bluetooth Low Energy (BLE) biedt het Bedek tijdens de monitoring uw
laagste energieverbruik en is de smartphone/tablet niet door hem
veiligste beschikbare technologie voor bijvoorbeeld in een broekzak,
draagbare apparaten. Hierdoor kan de handtas, sportzak of deken te
Pico data verzenden over een korte steken.

afstand en onder perfecte
omstandigheden tot een gezichtslijn
van 30 meter. Binnenbereik: 3 m tot 9
m | Buitenbereik: tot 30 m. Houd er
a.u.b. rekening mee dat betonnen en
dikke muren het Bluetooth Low
Energy-signaal zullen storen

Plaats uw smartphone/tablet op
een verhoogde plek, d.w.z. een
tafel of een stoel. Plaats hem
niet op de vloer.
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Welcome to your Pico ﬂ

Neem vooraleer u de Pico gebruikt even de tijd om hem te leren kennen:

Voorkant

1 4
oA

1 - Batterij-indicatorlampje

2 - Bewegingsindicatorlampje
(ademhalingsbewegingsritme)

) 3 - Alarmindicatorlampje

smart wearable monitor

4 - Bluetooth/notificatielampje

5 - Luidspekergaatjes

6 - Aan/uit-knop/modusknop

7 - Hendeltje om clips los te maken

Achterkant
8 - Sensor voor slecht contact

9 - Oplaadpinnen

10 - Temperatuursensor
11-Clip

De bewegingsindicator knippert groen bij
elke beweging.

Indien er geen beweging wordt gedetecteerd
gedurende 15 sec, zal Pico vibreren om uw
baby te activeren.

Als er nog steeds geen beweging wordt
gedetecteerd na een extra 5 seconden zal een
visueel en hoorbaar alarm in werking treden.

Valse alarmen

Doe a.u.b. het volgende om die stressvolle valse alarmen te
vermijden:

Pauzeer de Pico altijd wanneer u borstvoeding geeft of de baby in
uw amen houdt. Als de Pico tussen twee lichamen geklemd is, kan
hij valse alarmen veroorzaken. Als uw baby op zijn buik slaapt,
verplaats de Pico altijd naar de baby's zijkant waar er buikbeweging
is. Plaats de Pico nietop de baby's rug.

Temperatuur

De Pico meet de huidtemperatuur en niet de inwendige
lichaamstemperatuur. De huidtemperatuur ligt heel dicht bij de
inwendige lichaamstemperatuur en als de Pico kouder heeft dan de
lichaamstemperatuur en hij op de huid wordt geplaatst, zal de
huidtemperatuur lichtjes verlagen, voordat ze weer omhoog gaat. U
kunt dit zien op de app. Wacht a.u.b. ongeveer 10 minuten, zodat de
temperatuur kan stabiliseren. Andere factoren die de
temperatuurmetingen kunnen beinvioeden:

»  Kamertemperatuur

» Lagenkleding die uw baby draagt

er extra vermogen van de telefoonbatterij
verbruikt.

Telefoonbatterij

We raden u aan uw telefoon 's nachts te
blijven opladen om waarschuwingen Batterijvan de Pico
voor een lage batterij te vermijden. De
Pico stuurt al de informatie van uw baby
naar uw smartphone/tablet met behulp
van Bluetooth lage energie. Deze data
wordt dan op regelmatige tijdstippen via
wifi of uw mobiel netwerk naar
cloudservers gestuurd. Hierdoor wordt

De batterij van de Pico kan tot 40 uur
continu gebruikt worden na een volledige
oplading. Onthoud dat u het
batterijniveau van de Pico kunt
bekijken op de app op uw
smartphone/tablet.

Oplaadstation
12 - Oplaadkabel
13 - Stroomindicator

14 - Oplaadstation

Openen Sluiten

ceToN
» Google Play
Available on the
D App Store

Bewegingssnelheid  Lichaamspositie

Valdetectie

Huidtemperatuur

De Snuza Connect-app is gemaakt om uw informatie te geven over de
volgende gegevens: ademhalingsfrequentie, lichaamshouding,
huidtemperatuur, valdetectie, batterij sterkte en of de clip van de Pico open is.
Personaliseer de instellingen in de app naargelang uw eigen voorkeuren.

Waarschuwingen op de app kunnen door ze van links naar rechts te vegen

verworpen worden. Dit is exclusief ademhaling- en valdetectie. Deze kunnen
alleen door op de uit-knop op het apparaat te drukken uitgeschakeld worden.

Verzeker u ervan dat uw smartphone verbonden is met de app om alle
informatie en meldingen te ontvangen.

Clipmechanisme

Openen: Til eerst het Schuif het onderste deel  Sluiten: Druk omlaag
bovenste hendeltje op vandecliptussendeluier wanneer u de clip
vastmaakt op de baby's
luier. Gebruik uw vingers
om de druk op de baby's
buik te verminderen (3).

ende baby's buik.

* Als de clip loskomt, plaats hem op positie 2, druk op de zijkanten en sluit het
hendeltje om de clip opnieuw vast te maken.

Positie van de luier

Als uw baby op zijn rug slaapt, wat aanbevolen is door de
Wereldgezondheidsorganisatie, plaats de Pico dicht tegen het
midden van uw baby's buik, op positie 2, 3 of 4.

Als uw baby op zijn linkerzijde slaapt, maak uw Pico vast op
positie 1 (rechterkant).

Als uw baby op zijn rechterzijde slaapt, plaats de Pico dan op
positie 5 (linkerkant).

Als uw baby op zijn buik slaapt, plaats de Pico op positie 1 of 5.

atie de handleiding

www.snuza.com/baby-movement-monitors/snuza-pico/
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Stap 1 : Laad uw Pico op

Verbind de oplaadkabel met het oplaaddock. Vergewis u ervan dat de Pico
correct op het oplaaddock geplaatst is en sluit daarna het deksel.

Stap 2 : Download de Snuza Connect-app
Snuza Connect is beschikbaar op 10S en Android.
Minimumvereisten van uw smartphone:

Moet volgende ondersteunen:

- Bluetooth 4.0
- Apple-toestellen iOS 8.0 of later
- Android toestellen: Android 4.4 of later

Stap 3 : Registreer uw Pico

Ga naar connect.snuza.com. Selecteer "Register” bij de optie "New
Membership" en vul de vereiste velden in.

Er zal een bevestigingse-mail gestuurd worden naar het door u opgegeven e-
mailadres. Na bevestiging zult u doorgestuurd worden naar het Snuza-
portaal. Ga naar de tab "Device Registration" tab in het menu.

Geef het serieummer van uw toestel door en vul de gevraagde gegevens in.
Het serienummer kunt u vinden op de zijkant van uw Pico of de zijkant van de
verpakking.

Belangrijk @

Na 3 vibraties wordt het activeringswaarschuwingsalarm geactiveerd.
De Pico zal om de 2 seconden piepen en de bewegingsindicaor zal
rood oplichten bij elke biep.

De verzorger moet zich onmiddellijk naar de baby begeven in geval
EUEET)

De bewegingsindicator en valdetectie kunnen enkel uitgeschakeld
worden door op de aan/uit-knop van het toestel te drukken.

» Gebruik de monitor enkel in een bewegingsloos
bed/wieg. Niet gebruiken voor samen slapen of in

gedeelde bedden.

Bewegingen van externe bronnen zoals
voortgeduwd worden in een kinderwagen of reizen
in een voertuig of vliegtuig kunnen opgevangen
worden door de sensor van de Pico.

Er mag niet vertrouwd worden op de Snuza Pico
wanneer er externe bewegingsbronnen aanwezig
zijn.

Snuza Pico is een hulpmiddel voor babyverzorging,
geen medisch apparaat. Het is niet bedoeld voor
diagnose, preventie of monitoring van een ziekte,
verwonding of handicap.

Ontkenning m
Klanten gebruiken deze monitor op eigen risico en Snuza International (Pty) Ltd, zijn leden,
medewerkers, agenten, contractoren, vertegenwoordigers, fabrikanten, distributeurs en partners
(“SNUZA”) kunnen niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig verlies, enige schade of verwonding
die geleden zijn door de klant of enig ander persoon, voortkomend uit of in verband met het gebruik
of de fabricage van de monitor, inclusief verlies, schade of verwonding geleden door de klant of
enige andere persoon als gevolg van defecten met betrekking tot de monitor, en alle garanties en
enige andere aansprakelijkheid die uit om het even welke oorzaak voortkomen, zijn hierbij
uitgesloten en de klant vrijwaart Snuza International (Pty) Ltd hierbij van zulke aansprakelijkheid.

Snuza International (Pty) Ltd garandeert dat dit product vrij is van defecten in materiaal en productie
voor een periode van 24 maanden vanaf de datum van aankoop, te bewijzen door middel van een
aankoopbewijs.

Informatie inzake regelgeving

FCC-nalevingsverklaring voor Pico en laadstation:

Dit apparaat voldoet aan deel 15 van de FCC-voorschriften. De werking is onderhevig aan de volgende twee
voorwaarden:

(1) dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke interferentie veroorzaken;
(2) dit apparaat moet alle ontvangen interferentie aanvaarden, waaronder interferentie die een ongewenste werking
kan veroorzaken.

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de FCC-vereisten voor RF-blootstelling in openbare en ongecontroleerde omgevingen.

Canadese verklaring inzake regelgeving voor Pico en laadstation:

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de licentievrije RSS-norm(en) van Industry Canada. De werking is onderhevig aan de
volgende twee voorwaarden:

(1) dit apparaat mag geen interferentie veroorzaken;
(2)dit apparaat moet alle interferentie aanvaarden, waaronder interferentie die een ongewenste werking van het
apparaat kan veroorzaken.

CAN ICES-3 (B) / NMB-3(B)
Dit apparaat voldoet aan de veiligheidsvereisten voor RF-blootstelling in overeenstemming met RSS-102 nummer 5
voor de voorwaarden voor draagbaar gebruik.
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